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- IN THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER .
PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Appeal No.1369/2022,
Dr. Sabiha Moeen ...... ' ..... e e e .(A.p'pellanlt)
V3 | |
Government of Khyber Pakhfunkhwa through Secretary Population Welfare Department and
Others .. (Respondents)

PARA-WISE REPLY/COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS NO.1 to 4

Respectfully Sheweth,

PRELIMINARY OBJECTiONS.

1. That the appellant has got no locus standi to file the instant service appeal.

2. That no disg;imina;,jen / injustice have been done to the appellant.

3. That the instant seiivs:ice appeal is bad in the eye of law.

4. That the appel.lantll'x;as not come to this T ribunal with cleaned hands and has concealed

material as well as 1: gal facts.

5. The appeal is based ":)n distortion of facte and is not.tenable in eye of law.

6. That the appellant hés been estopped by ;his own conduct to file the service appeal.:

7. The present service ;'ilppeal is based upoe malicieus/vexations and frivolous grounds.

8. That the service appxl:al is based on conjectgre and surmises.

9. That the service appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
- 10. That the service 'api)eel is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of the necessary pariies. -

11. That the appellant has filed the present service appeal confrary to Law and facts.

0,

12. That Rule 9 of Kh\r wer Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efﬁmency and Dlsmplme)

v

Rules, 2011 cleaxly laid down the procedure of willful absence whlch is'_

“Notwithstanding q;éything to the contrary contained in these rules, in case of willful

absence from duty by a Government Servant for seven or more days, a notice shall be

issued by the com,g:étent authority through registered acknowledgement on his home

address directing him to resume duty within_fifteen days of issuance of the notice. If

the same is received. back as undelivered or no response is received from the absentee
within_stipulated time, a notice shall published in at least two leading newspapers




directing him to restme duty within_fifteen_days of the publication of that notice
failing which an ex-parte decision shall be taken against the absentee. On_expiry of

the sugulated gerwd given in the notice, malor genalg of removal from servtce may_

be imposed ugon such Government Servant

13. That proper proccdu:e was adopted by the competent authority while passing the

removal order of the appellant.

14. That the Competent Authority issued a notice through Registered AD vide letter No. :

SOE(PWD)1-9/2009/PF/2575-78 dated 05-07-2022 by clearly directing to immediately

resume the duty and explain the reason of his willful absence within 15 da&s from

issuance of notice. Copy of the letter alongwith registered receipt is attached as-

(Annex-A &B).

15. That the Competent Authonty after completmg the codal formalities of Rule-9 of

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Dlsc1plme) Rules, 2011
issued a show caus'e:hotice io her in two. daily newspapers (Daily Mashriq Peshawar &

Daily Quaid) dated (:5-1 1-2021 and 04-11-2021 respectively. The appellant did not pay

any heed to such notices and has not bothered to join/resume duty within the stipulated

period. Copy of Nev.spapers is attached as (Annex-C&D).

16. That the Competen{{ Authority after Cor?npleting all the codal formality imposed major

penalty of “Removzl From Services” ﬁpon the appellant. Copy of Removal Order is-

Attached as (Annex -E)

17. That Fundamental hule 67 provided that leave could not be claimed as of right and an

application for leavc should not bé anticipated as grant of leave. Rules, Regulanons and
office procedure provided that a civil servant requiring leave was supposed to- apply

formally for it and as a matter of principle she could not and should not absent herself

from office puor té,) sanction of leave. Mere submitting an application for leave 1pso'

facto could not be g & onstrued to be sancnon of leave. Prospectlve presumptlon had to be

based on some legu§ ground. Civil Servant could leave his headquarter/ office only w1th‘

prior approval of ilie competent Authority in order to avoid subsequent complications.

18. That the service appeal is time barred and warrants dismissal as the services appeal.

&2
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19. That the delay of each day is required to 'be explained by the appellant in filling of the

petition beyond the lumt tion period. In tlns regard 1998 SCMR 1863 is referred
| 20. That the appellant is.requlred to give justifiable reasons for delay of each day. In this
regard 1995 SCMR 1'419 is referred. |
21. That the appellant has neither explained nor made an y attempt to explain the delay of

each day. In this pegarcl 1974 SCMR 425 & 1974 SCMR 492 are referred.
ON FACTS.

1. Para 1 of the Service Appeal pertains o record. Hence needs no comment.

2. Para2ofthe Servw Appeal peltams to record. Hence needs no comment. However the

respondent was F.c:'v.noved From Sewu,e due to her willful absence from the official .

-duty/office. _‘ 1"

3. Para 3 of the Service Appeal pertains to record. Hence needs no comment.

4, Para4 ofthe Serviée'Appeal is incorrect. Detail reply has already been given in Para-17

of Preliminary Objections. Moreover the respondent No. 4 is not a competent authority -

to verbally allowed the leave of the applellant; for obtaining leave there is 2 prbper
procedure which needs to be adopted but the appellant has not adopted any procedure
- and remained absent without any approval of the competent authority.

5. Para 5 of the Se mce Appeal is correct to the extent that the appellant has moved an

application for lcave on whlch was turn down/rejected by the Competent Authority

because the app..llant is chromc case of absenteeism as evident from her previous

record. The appellant is habitually remamed absent from office. |

6. Para 6 of the Sle;"vice Appeal is Incorrect. The respondent No.4 has issued a notice on
her home eddless titled as “Absence Notice’® vide letter No. SOE(PWD)i-
9/2009/PF/2575:78 to Whlch the appellant had not paid any heed.

7. .Para 7 of the Semce Appeal is Incorrect. The appellant was removed from service on
21/04/2022 under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency

and Discipline) _Rules, 2011.



-

Para 8 of the Set;viéc Appeal is Incorréct. The departmental appeal was filed at a wrong '
forum which v‘vas . gommunicatcd té her 'vide letter No. 2(1)/2022/Admn dated

30/06/2022. /Maoke‘f 25 Aoner <F " |

Para 9 of the Servic:e,tAppeél neecis no éo'mménts. However the fespohdeﬁts seek leave

of this Hon’able cou_n{ to raise é.ny other gfound at the time of arguments.

ON GROUNDS

A.

B‘

H.

Para-A of the Service _A;ppeal is incorrect, 'fhe appellant has been removed from service
by keeping the norms of justice, facts and record by com;:;leting all the codal formalities
by the competent aﬁth\of‘ity. |

Para-B of the Serv'ice:-Appcal is incorrect. The competent authority has completed all the -
formelities that are '1:.e':1uired under Rule-9 of the KHyber Pakhtunkhwa Government
Sefvants (Efﬁciency and Discipline) Rulés, 2011.

Para-C of the Seﬁice ",/{:,ppeal is Incorrect. ’i"here is no quéstion of regular inquiry as the
appellant was not atte'p-’:;;ing office nor respgnding to notices issue& to her homé addfess '
as well as published in E:'1ewspap<=:r. Thé Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government
Servants (Efficiency ana Discipline) Rules,' 2011have laid down the procedure of which
was completely followed by the réspondents.

Para-D of the Service VA:ppeal is Incorrect. Detail reply has already been given in p'aras-.l'S
and 17 of the Preliminary Objections.

Para.E of the Service Appeal in Incorrect. The appellant was Removed From Services
due to her willful absenge from the official work/ofﬁcel.

Para-F of the Ser\;ice Appeal i§ Incorrect. The appellant has not served the department

with entire satisfaction ai'nd habitually remained absent from her official duty.

. Para-G of the Service Appeal in Incorrect. Detail reply has already been gi{/en in Para-17

of the Preliminary Oijesﬁtions.
Para-H of the Service Appeal needs no comments. However the respondents seek

permission to raise any additional ground at the time of arguments.



PEd

PRAYER:-

Keeping in view the above mentioned comment/reply, it is most humbly prayed that the

instant appeal of the appellani may kindly be dismisscd with cost.

Chief Secrefary™ - 2.9\, Z Secretary 2 a2}
Government of Khyber P:khtunkhwa, - Population Welfare Department , '
Peshawar. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Respondent No.2 S Respondent No.1

N
Dirgptor General Section Officer (Establishment)
Population Welfare Department Population Welfare Department
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Respondent No.3 Respondent No.4



IN THE HONGRABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Appeal No.1369/2022.
Dr. Sabiha MOCEI .....oviiiit e e e a e e ene s (Appellant)

vSs

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Population Welfare Department, and
' Others ....(Respondents)

AFFIDAVIT

I Mr. Ahmad Yar Khan, Assistant Director (Litigation) Directorate General of
Population Welfare, do solemnly affirm and declars that the contents of Para-wise comments are
true and correct to the best o' my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed

therein from this Honorable C§~urt.

i

Y

Wt

DEPONENT
CNIC: 17301-1165852-9
Cell No.0345-9023308

@



To

Through Registered AD
GOVERN!
ERNMENT OF KHYBER
‘ PAKHTUNK
POPULATION WELFARE DEPARTMEII\#, A

2% Floor, Abi
r, Abdul Wall Khan Multiplex, Clvil Secretarlat, Peshawar 5
i

No. SOE(PWD)1-9/2009/PF 1
Dated Peshawar the ({Slh Ju'l{r,' 2{)?1{16:78 ﬁh
(1

Dr, Sabiha Moeen Orakzai '
iD/OMaj®M { i
\g/MO /gmharge RHSC-A Nowsherg P Mocen Khan Oraieal
ouse No. 34-F, Army Officers’ Col’ -
Qayyum Stadium Road, om0
Peshawar Cantt:

Subject: - ABSENCE NOTICE.

Nowshera, conveyed to thi: Department vide
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa letter No. 2(1)/2021/Admn/1928-3
have remained absent frota official duties with effect from 01-03
intimation/information. Asi such you have re.x.‘idered 'yoﬁ
under Rule- l
(Efficiency & Discipline) Ruiles,

2.

receipt of this letter, failing which an e

the rules ibid.

Ccto tige: -

1. Director G

w N

[ am directed to refer to the report of District Population ngfare.dfﬁcer ,)
Directoratée General Population Weélfare,
5 dated 24-06-2021, jou
2021 without any

rself to be proceeded against

’
M
-]
]

9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Government Servants

2011, for your Wi}lful,absence from official duty-

port for duty within fifteen (15) 'déys'Qf:ﬂle ‘

You are, hereby directed to re
hall be taken againstyou under

x-ﬁarte Qgcisipﬁ s

| o e

—

(LAL SAEED KHATTAK) "
SECTION OFFICER (ESTT) .

Khyber pakhtunkhwa w/r to his letter
inform the doctor concerned through

registered acknowledgement t0 resume duty within the stipulated period.
; jor. Welfare officer, Nowshera with the s'imiflgrfc_lixjections.-
" ment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

District Populat
e

PS to Secretary Posulation Welfare Departmen
v ’ L B
SECTION OFFICER-[ESTT)

 pimamrera a1

] crieral i:’opulation Welfare
quoted above with the direction to

o -t T
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA,
POPULATION WELFARE
DEPARTMENT

02nd Floor; Abdul Wali Khan
Multiplex, Civil Secretarlat Peshawar

ABSENCE NOTICE

You (Dr. S...blha Moeen. WMO (BPS-17), RHSC-A

Nowshera resident of House No. 34-F Army Officers Colony-02

Qayyum Stadium Road. Peshawar Cantt: are wilfully absent

from duty w.e.f. 1/03/2021 without prior intimation/

information,

2, You were issued Notice on your home address vide
letter No. SOZ(PWD)I-9/2009/PF/ 2575-78 dated}
0§-07-2021 through Registered AD. wherein you were
directed to resume your duty immediately but you neither
attende‘theofﬁﬂe to clarify the matter nor submitted /

R ——
NE—

within 15-days . of the pullication of this Notice and
explain the reason(s) of your willful absence, fading which
it will be presumed that you are nc more interested in your
service thus ex-parte action will be taken against you k¢
under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Efficiency
and Discipline) Rules, 2011, which will lead to major

penalty of "Remcval from Service”,
SEC HON Ol ¢ ICE R (l S"lABl ]Sl Ml Nl)

GOVE RNMI ‘NT Ol KlIYBl R P/\lellU\lxllWA
l’()PUl AT l()NM’I LEAREDE l’/\R{\fll INT-
R Phone No. 091 92236?3 |

"Take. Sp.emal Cag,e of '

. Qnenial Parennc!

{

Our Faithyy I 1iLled
Corruption \ Lﬁ )

2\ :11&361)6)50‘3*6‘15

} :
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4, GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,

PORULATN WEAFEDPATVEN
“" o Eloor, abdu!Wall than Multlplex,ﬂvllSectetadat, Peshawar

ABSENCE NOTICE|

You (Dr, Sabiha Moeen,«-WMO (BPS-17), RHSGA Nowsheta residen of

House No. 34F Army Cficers Colony02 Qajyum Sledim Resd, 1 ©
Poshawar Cantt: are wilfully ahsent from duty wel 110312021 without
prior mhmatmnlmﬁomtmu A |

2. You wers issued Noime on your home address vide letier No.
SOE(PWD)1.9/2000/PF/ 257578 dated 05:07:2021 through Registared AD,
- Wherein you-were directed o resume your duty fmmediately but you
neither attended:the office toclarify the matter nor aubmitted / posied any
Ietter to show any interest tcwazdsyourduty within dwe time-frame,

3, Thus you are ﬁmlly mformed via this Notie in nooondanes with
Rule-9 of the Ehyber Pakhtunkhiva Civil Servants (Bffcieney & Disedpline)
| Rudes; 2011 to iminediately sune your duties inypur own interest within '
- 16-ays of the publication of this Notics and explain the reasonts) of your |
willfl absgnes, failing whirh it will be presumed that you are no mare
- interestd in-your-servios thus ex-parts action wil be taken againstyou |
under the Khyber Pakhtunkiwa Civil Barvants (Biciancy and Discipline)

,Rules 2011, which will‘lead'to major penalty of Removal from Sewiee”. |

SECTION OFFIGER [ESTAB“SHMENU B
- GWEHHMEHT OF KHYRER PARHTUNKHWIR /

D w‘% (ngu‘é— ?*XA&W

PHPUIMIUH WElFABE DEPARTHENT
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GOVERN . s
‘POPU“t"fREOF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, ,]. PR ©
N WELFARE DEPARTMENT 1 IR B

02" Floor, A ~
o Abdul w
ic?n‘g‘;:'::w:\::ka;“s""“ﬂa!.roshnwar \&S SRR |
; PWOKP — B
. N b . Al

Dated Peshawar the 2#April, 2022

§

NOTIFICATION i

N, SOE (PWD).1:0/2009/PF:  WH ‘
A owshera was bsent from EREAS, Dr. Sabtha Moeen, WMO (BPS-17), Incharge RHSC-

du
request of the lady officer for ear‘ze‘gfgagtal&zoz;. She was required to join the duty as the
without intimation to Populaticn Welfare Dep:;':lgﬁﬁed, still she absented herself from duty

2 AND WHEREAS;
- (PWD)1-9/2009/1PI}>F2‘2‘§’53 notice was issued to her on her home address vide letter No.
%5-78 Dated 5% July, 2021 directing her to resume duty within

fifteen (15) days of the receipt of the notice under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

gervants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2 i
be initiated against her under"the? rules i’bic(l);n and in case of ELFE discpliety seton would

- . AND WHEREAS, the lady officer did not report for duty within the stipulated
period and in order to procerd further under Rule-9 of the Khyber pakhtunkhwa Government
servants (Efficiency & Disgipline) Rules, 2011, notice was published in Daily "Mashriq
Peshaw.ar.on 05.11.2021 ang Daily “Quaid Peshawar on 04.11.2021 directing her to resume
duty within 15 days of publication of the notice and intimate the causeé of her absence, failing
which ex-parte decision wold be taken against her under the relevant law / rules;

4. AND WHEREAS, the stipulated period expired on 19.11.2021 and the officer did
not resume her duty. :

NOW THEREFORE, the Chief Secretary, Khyber pakhtunkhwa being the

competent authority, has Been pleased t0 {mpose major penalty of "Removal From Service”

upon Dr. Sabiha Moeen, WMO (BPS-17), Incharge RHSC-A Nowshera under Rule-9 of the

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government gervants (Efficlency & Discipline) Rules, 2011, with
immediate effect. The absence period welf 01-03-2021 till date is treated as unauthorized

absence from duty.
1 ' Chief Secretary
: - Khyber pakhtunkhwa
Endst: MMMM 79 'ﬂ‘éated peshawar the 2% Aprl, 2022
Copy forwarded for information & hecessary action to the: -
" \fare, Khyber pakhtunkhwa, peshawar

1. Director Gen¢ral population We
2. District popuiation Welfaré officer
3. District Account officen Nowsheré: Khwa

4 pS to Chiof Sicretary, Kyoer pakhtunkhWe: o paldtunkie:
5. PSto Secretary; Establlshment Dépam{:hw; peshawal

% ps to Secretary, PWD, KyPe! pakhtum

7. Officer conqzmed.




;.,; GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
DIRECTORATE GENERAL, POPULATION WELFARE
: Plot No.18, Sector E-8, Phase-7, Hayatabad, Peshawar

w Fedekkkdok kKo k
AT -
IR F.No.2(1)/2022/Admn
Dated Peshawar the Z& Zéz 2022.

To

Dr. Sabirja Moeen .
Ex-WM{ (BPS-17) i
C/O DPV/-Office, Nowshera.
P House # 34-F, Army Officers Colony-02
i Qayyum Stadium Road, Peshawar Cantt.

Subject:- DEPARTMENTAL AGAINST THE ORDER REF NO. SOE (PWD)1-
9/2009/PF DATED 21TH APRIL, 2022 OF THE CHIEF SECRETARY

% KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, WHEREBY THE APPELLANT WAS
9 ; REMOVED FROM SERVICE UNDER RULE-9 OF THE KHYBER

' PAKHTUNKHWA GOVT. SERVANTS (EFFICIENCY &
' DISCIPLINE) RULES, 2011 ON _ACCOUNT OF LONG ABSENCE
FROM DUTY

-

.Tam dirécted to refer to your subject appeal dated 09._06”:2022 and to state

that major penalty ie. “Removal from Service” was awarded to you by the

Administrative Department Therefore, 11 is advised to approach the office of appellate
authority rather this oi ice. It may also be noted that the said appeal has not even singed

by you which is manfu;;ory besides thump impression.

-

G

4

_ (Arif Abbas) .
0 /L Asslstant Director (Admn)
Copy to:- -
1. PS to Director Céeneral,' Population Welfare, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Master File Adnin Section.

-~

ey
, o (¢ Assistant Director (Admn)
7?;4/&/ ///dé 70 - ?5,37 —2p.

Y ;
3% ¢

——

fé////?&ﬁf ~



IN THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Appeal No.1369/2022.
Dr. Sabiha MO€en ......c.ocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieseeeeee e e, (Appellant)
Vs |

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Population Welfare Department, and
' Others ....(Respondents)

AUTHORITY LETTER

Mr. Ahmad Yar Khan Assistant Director (Litigation), Directorate General Population
Welfare Khyber Pakhtunkhawa is hereby authorized / nominated on behalf of respondent to
submit comment/reply in the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.

District Populati |fare Ofﬁcer,
District PeShawar
Respondent No. 3



